Resolution No. 06-2021-115



WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE

A Sovereign Tribal Nation

(Approval to Grant Tribal Membership for 33 Applicants)

- WHEREAS, pursuant to the Enrollment Code and the Tribal Constitution, the Tribal Enrollment Committee is designated to ensure that all requirements are met by each applicant who wishes to become an enrolled member of the White Mountain Apache Tribe; and
- WHEREAS, on behalf of the Tribal Enrollment Committee, the Enrollment Officer presented a list of thirty-three (33) applicants who have applied for and met all requirements for membership with the White Mountain Apache Tribe; and
- WHEREAS, the Tribal Council concurs with the Tribal Enrollment Committee that the thirty-three (33) applicants be granted Tribal membership.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby grants the thirty-three (33) applicants enrollment with the White Mountain Apache Tribe based on the recommendations of the Tribal Enrollment Committee and pursuant to the attached list, subject to rescission pursuant to the Tribal Enrollment Code Sections 1-202(a) and 1-704.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby directs that in the event that this Resolution conflicts with a prior Resolution or Policy, this Resolution shall supersede and govern over the conflicting subject matter.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby directs that in the event this Resolution directly conflicts with the Tribal Constitution, Tribal Ordinance or any material facts concerning the issues presented are later found to be false, this Resolution shall be deemed null and void and have no legal effect.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that the Chairwoman, or in her absence, the Vice-Chairman, is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

> The foregoing resolution was on 06/02/2021 duly adopted by a vote of EIGHT for, ZERO against, and ZERO abstentions by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe, pursuant to authority vested in it under the enumerated powers listed in Article IV, Section 1 of the WMAT Constitution, so ratified on September 30, 1993, and federally recognized pursuant to Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

<u>2</u> -7-302/ Date 6.4.21

wendena Lee Gatewood-Chairwoman

Doreen T. Numkena, Tribal Secretary



WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBAL ENROLLMENT

Approved by the Tribal Enrollment Committee on May 27, 2021 Approved by the Tribal Council per <u>Resolution No. 06-2021-115</u>

Name	Date of Birth	Name	Date of Birth
1 ADAY, Markaius Russell	7/27/2018	18 JOHNSON, Reniah Anna	12/3/2020
2 ANDERSON, Nikhil Henley	7/19/2008	19 KERLEY, Rayymie Violet	11/3/2020
3 BENDLE, Angelia Hughlynn	12/19/2012	20 KRUEGER, Robert Paul Jr.	5/1/1969
4 BENDLE, Autumn Iry Bendle	10/5/2015	21 MACHUSE, Kaiden Alydaious Robert	8/4/2017
5 BENDLE, Hughlynn Grace	9/16/2014	22 MORTON, Michael Leroy III	7/4/2006
6 BENNETT, Jakari Brodie	10/18/2018	23 NOAH, Ukiah Jay Wolf	6/27/2020
7 BURNETTE, Trayden Frank	4/3/2013	24 NOZIE, Zakiah Saray	10/31/2016
8 CHAVEZ, Gunner Running Bear	8/17/2020	25 QUINTERO, Macaria Elsie	6/29/2017
9 CHENEY, Khaleesi Arya	9/11/2020	26 QUINTERO, Zona Haven	1/27/2019
10 ENDFIELD, Kayden Susan	8/16/2012	27 ROCKWELL, Xander Jett	12/20/2020
11 GREGG, Cannon Kai	8/1/2019	28 TESSAY, Kamaya Aspen	12/30/2020
12 GUY, Tilden Kayce	11/6/2020	29 TSOSIE, Ethan Aza	3/8/2016
13 HAWKINS, Elroy Jr.	3/25/2020	30 VEGA, Ezekiel Izik	10/20/2008
14 HINTON, Alaia Colleen	2/14/2020	31 WALKER, Liam Noah	8/26/2014
15 HINTON, Julia Serene	7/23/2019	32 WALKER, Zander Elias	10/18/2018
16 HOLLIS, Hendrix Sioux	11/17/2020	33 YAZZIE, Jesus Littlebear	2/29/2020
17 HOOD, Jamari Chavez	11/2/2016		